
10ZiG Technology

10ZiG Manager

Getting Started Guide
Page 1



10ZiG Manager Getting Started

10ZiG Technology Limited
Headquarters US

2012 W Lone Cactus Dr
Phoenix, AZ 85027

Phone 866-864-5250 • Fax 623-516-8697
support@10zig.com

sales@10zig.com
www.10zig.com

Headquarters UK
10 ZiG Technology Limited

Action Business Centre
Swan Street

Leicester LE3 5AT
Phone 44 1509 276252 • Fax 44 1509 276253

support@10zig.eu
sales@10zig.eu
www.10zig.eu

May 18, 2009
Page 2



Table of Contents

Introduction 3

Installation 4

Post Setup Configuration 8

User Database Configuration 10

Management 15
Page 3



I   Introduction

The 10ZiG Manager suite offers administrators the ability to remotely manage 10ZiG 
XTC thin clients running Microsoft® Windows® XP Embedded operating system, as 
well as the means to configure 5250 emulation and connectivity for these clients. The 
suite comprises two primary applications, XTC Monitor and User Configuration 
Manager. The XTC Monitor provides the XTC thin client system management 
capabilities permitting the administrator perform such remote tasks as powering on 
and off, rebooting, updating and imaging the thin clients. The User Configuration 
Manager is the portal for remotely configuring 5250 connectivity and emulation 
settings on the thin clients per user or machine basis.

II   Installation

A.  If you are installing from a Zip file, extract all the files to temporary folder of 
your choice. Launch setup.exe from this folder to start the installation process.

B.  A welcome dialog will appear. Click the Next button to proceed.
Page 4



C.  After reviewing the Software License Agreement, click Yes to accept and pro-
ceed.

D.  In the user information dialog, enter the appropriate information and click Next 
to continue.
Page 5



E.  A dialog will ask you to choose the program group folder in which to create the 
10ZiG Manager shortcuts. It is recommended to accept the default location. Click 
Next to proceed.

F.  A summary dialog will appear containing the installation details. Click Next to 
start copying the program files.
Page 6



G.  The file copy process will require a minute or two to complete.

H.  After the files have been copied, the following dialog will appear. It is unneces-
sary to view the Release Notes as they are superseded by this document. Click 
Next to continue.
Page 7



I.  Click the Finish button to complete the installation process and start the config-
uration phase.

III   Post Setup Configuration

A.  Shortly after the installation has completed, a dialog will appear to set the user 
database to store configurations on a user name or computer basis. Choose the 
Computer name option to apply emulation settings to all users on specific com-
puters and accept the default TCP port number of 3002. If you require individual 
settings for each user, select the User name option. Click the OK button to pro-
ceed.
Page 8



B.  A temporary user database is configured and the following dialog appears 
briefly and will automatically hide itself after a few seconds.

C.  The Configuration Server service will start along with a service Watchdog and 
a Log Manager utility. These programs will create the following icons in the system 
tray.
Page 9



IV   User Database Configuration

XTC Monitor is the primary application window for managing thin clients; however, the 
10ZiG Manager suite provides the ability to manage and deploy user emulation settings 
for 5250 connectivity via the User Configuration Manager. Many thin client manage-
ment tasks require certain settings to be configured for a default user group within the 
user database. The following details the necessary settings to get started but will not 
digress into the specifics of emulation configuration.

A.  If the Configuration Server is not running, restart it by navigating to the 10ZiG 
Manager menu within the Start menu. Select the Start Configuration Server 
item.

B.  Launch the User Configuration Manager by right-clicking on the Configura-
tion Server tray icon and selecting User Configuration or launch it from the Start 
menu.

C.  A warning will appear when the User Configuration Manager is launched the 
first time stating various settings need to be configured for the “_default” user 
group. Click the Yes button to configure these settings
Page 10



D.  The TCP/IP Configurator will be launched as pictured here
Page 11



E.  A Host entry needs be added for your 5250 server or set to a loopback IP 
address if you do not require 5250 connectivity. Click the Add button to set a 
default host. The following dialog will appear. Enter your 5250 server’s IP address 
or select the Use host DNS name option and specify a computer name into the 
provided field. If 5250 connectivity is not required, enter 127.0.0.1 into the IP 
address field for loopback. Click OK to add and return to the main configurator 
dialog.

F.  Now it is necessary to set the default management server IP address. On the 
main TCP/IP Configurator dialog, select the Advanced tab.
Page 12



G.  From the list of Advanced Parameters, click the 10ZiG Manager Server set-
ting, which will be the default IP address used for communication with thin clients. 
Initially the value is undefined so a dialog will prompt to use the first available IP 
address for this computer. Click Yes if you wish to use this address or No to enter 
a different IP. Enter an address configured for this server into the IP address field 
leaving the Port field set to the default, 3002. Click OK on the main dialog to save 
and exit.
Page 13



H.  Save settings for the “_default” group by selecting the File menu and clicking 
Save.

I.  Once database has been saved, exit the User Configuration Manager from 
the File menu or click the red close button. When prompted, click Yes to confirm 
exiting.
Page 14



V   Management

The primary portal for managing thin clients with the 10ZiG Manager is the XTC Moni-
tor, which provides functions to reboot, power on/off, clone system configurations, push 
patches and deploy 5250 connectivity settings.

A.  Launching XTC Monitor

XTC Monitor can be launched in several ways, either by left-clicking on the Con-
figuration Server tray icon or right-clicking on the icon and selecting XTC Moni-
tor. As well, on the Start menu from the 10ZiG Manager sub-menu, you can 
select the 10ZiG XTC Monitor item.

B.  Default Network Adapter (Multiple NICs) 

When starting the XTC Monitor the first time, a dialog is displayed prompting for 
the default Local Area Connection to be used if your server has multiple network 
adapters installed. Select the appropriate IP address from the drop-down list. After 
selecting an IP, the details of that connection are displayed. Click the OK button to 
accept and proceed.
Page 15



C.  Thin Client IP Address Range

The XTC Monitor utilizes user-specified IP address ranges to search for 10ZiG 
XP Embedded thin clients. At least one address range should be added.

1.   Click on the Settings tab of the left pane which will appear as follows.
Page 16



2.   Click the Add button. Enter the first and last IP addresses of a range into the 
appropriate fields and click OK to complete the addition.

3.   Click the Start button to search the newly created range and populate the list 
of thin clients in the right pane.

4.   Later searches can be initiated by clicking the  button on the toolbar to 
search all configured IP address ranges to locate any newly deployed thin clients.

D.  XTC Monitor Settings

The Settings tab on the left pane of the XTC Monitor window includes a few 
options affecting some of the behavior of the program. These settings are all 
enabled by default.

1.   Close this tab after search

When enabled, this setting causes the left pane to switch back to the Groups 
tab after a thin client search has been performed.

2.   Client status On-Demand
Page 17



By default, XTC Monitor checks the thin client status when it first starts and 
when manually refreshed. Turn this option off to have the Monitor continually 
poll thin clients at a set interval.

3.   Ask for confirmation before task starting

This setting causes a confirmation dialog message to be displayed prior to 
starting thin client management tasks.

4.   Refresh Client before task starting

This setting configures the Monitor to automatically refresh the status of the 
selected thin client prior to starting client management tasks.

5.   Show Error/Warning messages

This setting enables the Log pane to be automatically displayed, if not already, 
when a task is initiated.

6.   Show the Exit confirmation message

This setting causes an exit confirmation dialog to be displayed prior to closing 
the Monitor.

E.  Removing Client(s) From List

To remove a thin client from the Monitor list, select it and click the  button. 
When the confirmation dialog appears, click Yes to remove the client.

F.  Ownership

In order to perform the most management tasks on thin clients via the XTC Moni-
tor, the current server must “take ownership” of those clients, which simply sets 
the default management server IP address for the clients.

1.   Right-click on an individual thin client or select multiple clients by holding down 

the Ctrl button and left-clicking on additional clients. Then click on the  
toolbar button or right-click on a selected client and choose Take Ownership 
from the menu.
Page 18



2.   A dialog will prompt you to proceed with the task for each client. Click Yes to 
proceed. A second dialog will confirm the IP address of the server to set, and 
again, click Yes to continue.

3.   Each thin client listing has an indicator icon. This icon will change in the follow-
ing sequence when taking ownership.
Page 19



Note: To display a legend of all Indicator icon designations, 
select Indicator Key from the View menu item.

G.  Managing Clients by Groups

The XTC Monitor eases the administration of multiple thin clients via logical 
groups. These groups can be named accordingly to suit their role or the adminis-
trator’s needs. Individual or multiple thin clients are added to groups manually or 
automatically by specifying an IP address range.
Page 20



1.   Creating a Group

Click the  button on the toolbar, which will display the following dialog. 
Specify the group name and a description if desired. If the IP range check box is 
not selected an empty group is created. Check the box for IP range, and enter a 
start and end IP address to specify a range from which to populate the group. 
Click OK.

As below, the client with address 172.16.6.97 is within the specified range and 
therefore has been automatically added to the Development group.
Page 21



2.   Adding Client(s) to Groups

Whether a group was created with or without an IP range, individual or multiple 
thin clients can be manually added to the group. Select an individual or multiple 
thin clients by holding the Ctrl key and left-clicking on additional clients.

Click the  toolbar button or right-click on a selected client and click on 
Move to Group to display a list of available groups. Select the group name of 
which to add the selected client(s). (NOTE: Clients are added to a group and dis-
played under that group, but all clients will still be displayed in the general view 
including group information. Additionally, clients can only belong to one group at a 
time.)
Page 22



3.   Moving and/or Removing Client(s) from Groups

Select an individual or multiple clients. Click the  toolbar button or right-
click on a selected client, and click on the Move to Group item to display avail-
able groups. Click on a different group name to which to move the client or select 
Remove out of group(s) to disassociate the client(s) from the current group.

4.   Available Group Management Functions

When right-clicking on a group, a context menu appears listing the available tasks 
that can be performed on the whole group. The task is queued for each client 
within and ran one after the other until all have finished. The available tasks do not 
include all tasks that can be performed on individual clients.
Page 23



H.  System Management Functions

XTC Monitor provides various thin client system control and management fea-
tures. These capabilities include remote power on and off, reboot, remote control, 
update patches, and factory image restoration.

Note: Available only when the thin client is detected as running. Select this item to 
shutdown the thin client.
Page 24



1. Power Off

Available only when the thin client is detected as running. Select this item to shut-
down the thin client.

2. Power On

Available only when the thin client is detected as being off. Select this item to 
remotely power on the thin client via a broadcasted “Wake-On-LAN” UDP network 
packet. (This feature will only work with thin clients connected to the same physi-
cal LAN as the management server.)

3. Reboot

Reboots thin clients currently running in Windows XPe

4. Shadow Unit

Launches VNC viewer to remotely control currently running thin client.

5. Manage Patches

Provides a means to update XTC Agent and TCP/IP Emulator specific files. 
Selecting this task launches the Update-files Organizer.
Page 25



a.      Click the Select button to browse for the updated files. Choose a single or 
multiple files using the Ctrl-click sequence, and then click Open to add the files.

b.      The newly added files will appear in the New list on the left side of the 
Update-files Organizer dialog. Once you are certain of your selection, click the 
Add button to copy the files into the update repository and configure them for 
Page 26



updating the thin clients. The file names will then appear in the Current list on the 
right side as follows.

c.     By default, all update files will be sent to the installed path of the XTC Agent 
on the thin client. Each file can be configured to be placed in any path on the thin 
client by selecting the file in Current list and clicking the Move to button. The fol-
lowing dialog appears.
Page 27



d.     Select the desired path from the list and click the Move there button to con-
figure the destination for the specified file. A few paths will be predefined, which 
are relative to that XTC Agent installed location. However, custom paths can be 
added by entering the location into the text box next to the Create New button. To 
specify a destination relative to the root of the C drive, use “CROOT” instead of 
“C:”. For example, if “C:\SOMEFOLDER” is the destination, the path to enter 
would be “CROOT\SOMEFOLDER” as pictured above. Likewise, “DROOT” would 
replace “D:”. Click the Create New button to add the path to list of configured 
paths. These paths will appear in the list box preceded by “\Updates\”, which 
denotes the repository folder, followed by the new path.

e.     Push Patches

This task pushes all files that have been configured with the Manage Patches 
task to the selected thin client(s).

f.     Restore Factory Image

This task permits the administrator to restore a factory image to the selected thin 
client. These factory images are generally provided on CD/DVD from 10ZiG.

1.   When clicking on this task for a selected thin client, the following warning 
dialog will appear describing the sequence of events that will occur. Click the 
OK button to proceed.

2.   The Update Product dialog is displayed as follows. An “AUTORUN” 
file will be sent to the thin client and then rebooted. During the transfer of 
Page 28



the “AUTORUN” file, the indicator is blue . The indicator then becomes 

red  as the thin client reboots. Once the thin client has completed boot-

ing into Linux, the indicator becomes green . The thin client is then 
ready to be re-imaged. Click the browse button  to display a file dialog 
to locate the desired image.

3.   Browse to the appropriate folder and select the appropriate image file to 
restore and click the Open button to proceed.

4.   Now click the Start button to proceed with transferring the restore image to 
the thin client.
Page 29



5.   The image transfer will start, and the process will require 10-20 minutes 
depending on the size of the image. If the image transfer is interrupted, this 
would very likely render the client unbootable and require assistance from 
10ZiG, Inc. tech support. DO NOT close this dialog until the transfer has com-
pleted.

6.   Once the restoration has completed, click the Close button, Click Ok on 
the confirmation dialog to reboot the thin client into the newly restored factory 
OS image.
Page 30



I.  5250 Connectivity Settings

The tasks permit the administrator to configure 5250 emulation and connectivity 
settings. They are as pictured below.

1.   Import Client

Creates a user object in the User Configuration Manager for 
the currently logged on user or the local administrator account on 
the selected thin client(s). The users can then be configured to 
receive updates and emulation configurations. When importing a 
user, click the OK button to accept the default settings, which 
can later be managed in the User Manager.
Page 31



2.   User Configuration

Displays a summary of the various settings for the user currently logged onto 
the client.

3.   10ZiG Emulation Configurator

Opens the 10ZiG Emulation Configurator for the user currently logged on to 
the client and displays the configuration as defined in the User Configuration 
Manager, allowing changes to be made the user’s emulation configuration.
Page 32



4.   10ZiG TCP/IP Configurator

Opens the TCP/IP Configurator for the user currently logged on to the thin cli-
ent displaying the configuration as defined in the User Configuration Man-
ager.
Page 33



5.   Update Configuration

Use Update Configuration to update 10ZiG Manager related configuration 
for the currently logged on user of the selected client(s) from the User Config-
uration Manager database.

6.   Save Configuration

Use Save Configuration to save 10ZiG Manager related configuration for the 
currently logged on user of the selected client(s) to the User Configuration 
Manager database.

J.  Cloning System Configuration

XTC Monitor provides a utility to copy system configuration changes from a 
“template” thin client and deploy these changes to other individual or multiple 
clients. This tool takes an initial snapshot of a thin client’s registry and file sys-
tem. The administrator then installs any software and/or makes system related 
configuration changes. A second snapshot is taken and compared to the first 
to obtain a difference log and repository of for any new or updated files. With 
this information, the changes can be deployed to other selected thin clients.
Page 34



1.   Clone a System Configuration

Right-click on a thin-client to use as a “template” and select Clone System Con-
figuration from the System Cloning context menu. The 10ZiG System DiffTool 
Server dialog will be launched as pictured below.
Page 35



2.   The Client Configuration information must be provided to setup up the cli-
ent with the necessary network drive mapping to which the DiffTool will store 
snapshot information. Enter an appropriate name into the Configuration Name 
text box, which is used to create a subfolder for this specific configuration on 
the network drive. Provide a user name preceded by the domain name or 
computer name with administrative rights to the server and the password for 
this account. Click the Setup button to configure the mapping on the client.

NOTE: The provided account must have read/write access to the DiffTool network 
share on the server. If you wish to use a non-administrative account, you must 
adjust the share and/or NTFS permissions to allow this account read/write access 
to DiffTool share whose local path is C:\Program Files\BOS\10ZiG Man-
ager\Diff$Tool by default.

3.   Once the client has been configured for the DiffTool mapping, click First 
Snapshot to obtain the initial system snapshot. The snapshot process will be 
launched on the client. When task has completed, the progress bar will be 
completely filled.

NOTE: The snapshot process can take 5-15 minutes or more as it must parse the 
client’s Windows registry as well as the system drive’s file system. The progress 
bar may not change for some time, but please be patient.

Click on the Log tab to verify if a task was successful. The Report tab displays a 
Pass/Fail summary of the various snapshot stages.
Page 36



4.   After the initial snapshot, the DiffTool Server dialog can be closed and any 
software installations or system configuration changes can be performed on 
the “template” thin client. If necessary, reboot the client for any changes to 
take affect.

5.   Restart the DiffTool Server dialog if necessary. Click the Second Snap-
shot button to obtain the “after” snapshot and compare the two snapshots for 
differences. Once the second snapshot process has completed the differential 
package will be ready for deployment.

6.   Deploying a System Configuration
Page 37



7.   Thin Client Write Protection
Page 38



INDEX
Numerics
10ZiG Emulation Configurator 32
10ZiG Manager 4
10ZiG Manager Server setting 13
10ZiG TCP/IP Configurator 33
5250 Connectivity Settings 31
A
Add button 17
Advanced tab 12
C
Cloning System Configuration 34
Computer name 8
Configuration Server service 9
Confirmation 18
Creating a Group 21
D
Default Network Adapter 15
DiffTool Server 35
E
Exit Confirmation message 18
G
Groups 20
Groups tab 17
H
Host DNS Name 12
Host entry 12
I
Import Client 31
Indicator Key 20
Installation 4
Introduction 4
IP range 21
L
Launching XTC Monitor 15
M
Manage Patches 25
Management 15
Management Functions 24
O
On-Demand 17
Ownership 18
P
port number 8
Post Setup Configuration 8
Page 39



Power Off 25
Power On 25
Push Patches 28
R
Reboot 25
Refresh 18
Removing Client(s) 18
Restore Factory Image 28
S
Save Configuration 34
Settings tab 16, 17
Shadow Unit 25
Show Error/Warning messages 18
Snapshot 36
Start button 17
Start Configuration Server 10
T
temporary user database 9
Thin Client IP Address Range 16
U
Update Configuration 34
Update-files Organizer 25
User Database Configuration 10
User name option 8
W
Write Protection 38
X
XTC Monitor 10
Page 40



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


